GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 9
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE

TO LEASE NO. GS-03B-12112

LEASE AMENDMENT

IADDRESS OF PREMISES PDN Number: N/A
MERCER CORPORATE PARK
300 CORPORATE BOULEVARD
ROBBINSVILLE, NJ 08691-1598

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between
THOMPSON REALTY CO. OF PRINCETON, INC.

whose address is: 195 NASSAU STREET
PRINCETON, NJ 08542-7004

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to incorporate expansion space.
NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective upon acceptance by the Government as
follows:

A. Paragraph 1 off Standard Form 2 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following text is inserted in lieu
thereof:

“1. Effective upon acceptance of the expansion space by the Government, the Lessor hereby leases to the Government the
following described premises: 26,929.16 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 26,659 ANSI/BOMA Office Area (ABOA)
square feet (SH), with an additional 2,001.08 RSF, yielding 1,981 ABOA SF of free space (for which the Government will
not be charged|rent, including real estate taxes and operating cost escalations), for a total of 28,930 RSF (28,640 ABOA
SF), of office and related space on the first floor and 10 surface parking spaces at the building located at Mercer Corporate
Park, 300 Corporate Boulevard, Robbinsville, New Jersey, 08691-1598, to be used for such purposes as may be
determined by the General Services Administration.”

B. Paragraph 3 of|Standard Form 2 of the Lease is hereby altered by adding the following text:

“3. Effective upgon acceptance of the expansion space by the Government and continuous until the end of this Lease, the

This Lease Amendiment contains 2 pages.

All other terms and|conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date.

FOR THE FOR THE GOVERNMENT:

Signature: Signature:

Name: Name: ristina ello

Title: Title: Lease Contracting Officer

Entity Name: GSA, Public Buildings Service, North Branch
Date: Date: ¥ r/ 2.0 / 2015

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY:
Signature:
Name:

Title:

Date: alr n l‘_% S ;

Lease Amendment Form 12/12




Lease Amendment No. 9 — GS-03B-12112 PAGE 2o0of2

Government shall pay the Lessor rent for the expansion space, excluding the free square footage in the amount of 2,001.08
RSF (1,981 ABOA SF), in accordance with the following schedule:

Annual Rental Rates for 1,200 ANSI/BOMA Office Area (1,212.16 rentable) square feet:
Shell Rent: $16,776.00

Operating Cost Rent: $11,157.06*
Amortized Cost|for Tenant Improvement Allowance: $18,836.56**

In accordance
month period,
occupancy dat
amendment.

ith lease negotiations, the Tenant Improvement rate stated above reflects an interest rate of 5.5% over a 43
ased on an estimated occupancy date of 10/01/2015, which is subject to change based on the actual
. The actual annual amortized cost for the tenant improvements will be memorialized in a future lease

* Plus any accruied escalations, per Paragraph 3.5, “Operating Costs.”

provements (TI) for the expansion space will be negotiated and the Government will issue a formal Notice to
Proceed for construction. All of the Tl terms, conditions, and fees from the initial space build out will apply to the expansion
space. The rent will be adjusted downward if the Government does not utilize the entire Tenant Improvement Allowance of
$61,135.92, or $50.95 per ANSI/BOMA Office Area Square Foot, which shall be included in the rent using a 5.5% amortization
rate. The Govenment, at its election, may pay lump sum for Tenant Improvements. If this occurs, the rent shall be reduced
proportionately using the 5.5% amortization rate.

If the Government spends more than the allowance identified above, the Government reserves the right to 1) reduce the
Tenant Improvement requirements, 2) pay lump sum for the overage upon completion and acceptance of the improvements, or
3) increase the rent according to the negotiated amortization rate over the firm term of the lease.

. Paragraph 4 of the Standard Form 2 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety.

. Paragraph 3.4 “Percentage of Occupancy” of SFO No. MRP06-079 Form of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and the
following text is|linserted in lieu thereof:

“3.4 Percentage of Occupancy

Effective upon the expansion space by the Government, the total percentage of space occupied by the Government under the
terms of the Lease is equal to 44.23% of the total space available in the building, and will be used as the basis for computing
the Government's pro rata share of real estate taxes, as defined in Paragraph 3.3 Tax Adjustment clause of the Lease. The
percentage of dccupancy is calculated by dividing the total Government square footage in the amount of 26,929.16 rentable
square feet by the total building square footage in the amount of 60,890 rentable square feet. Any and all references to the
existing Percentage of Occupancy in the Lease and associated lease amendments shall be replaced with 44.23%."

INITIALS: é & { de‘ E u!l’/

LESSOR GOV'T

Lease Amendment Form 12/12







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNJ12112-SLA-9-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



